



Addendum #3
Issued April 24, 2019

Residential Single Stream Recyclables Collection and/or
Processing Services

Clarification of Question #4 in Addendum #1: How many households are participating now?

Response: For the month of March 2019 SWDA was billed for 104,747 Households. Expanded territory will have approximately 126,000 households eligible to opt-in for service. *Additional clarification: SWDA has no way to definitively state the number of participants in the current program. In March of 2018, SWDA had an employee follow one route on each day of the week. Based on observations, it is estimated that the set-out rate for collection was 34.5% for that particular week. Set-out rates vary from route to route.*

Clarification of Question #11 in Addendum #1: Will there be a fee to dump at the Transfer Station?

Response: *Additional clarification: As it pertains to the Collection Contract, processing costs are separate from the collection cost, and as such, the Contractor will not be charged a tip fee at the SWDA owned transloading facility. Processing fees, if any, will be paid directly to the Awarded processing contractor by SWDA.*

Clarification of Question #16 in Addendum #1: How many trucks run per day currently?

Response: Route maps of existing routes *are* attached.